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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.  The Public Counsel Unit of the Washington Attorney General’s Office (Public Counsel) 

continues to recommend that the Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) impose 

maximum statutory penalties on CenturyLink Communications, LLC f/k/a Qwest 

Communications Company, LLC (CenturyLink) for violations arising from a 49-hour 9-1-1 

outage experienced across Washington in December 2018. 

2.  Public Counsel reiterates the arguments made in our January 17, 2023, Opening Brief by 

and through this reference. For brevity, the arguments are not repeated in this Reply Brief, unless 

necessary.  

II. NO PARTY IS ASKING THE COMMISSION TO APPLY A STRICT LIABILITY 
STANDARD, BUT RATHER THAT THE COMMISSION HOLD 

CENTURYLINK ACCOUNTABLE FOR 9-1-1 VIOLATIONS. 
 

3.  CenturyLink argues that Public Counsel and Commission Staff “continue to press strict 

liability theories in this case.”1 Public Counsel expressly states in its Opening Brief, “While 

failed calls do not in and of themselves result in violations (failure of calls do not result in strict 

liability), widespread outages caused by a failure to ensure that the 9-1-1 system was properly 

designed results in violations and supports a finding of regulatory liability.”2 CenturyLink’s 

liability for regulatory penalties hinges on its actions and inactions in managing its obligations to 

provide 9-1-1 service to the state of Washington. 

                                                 
1 CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶ 95 (filed Jan. 17, 2023). 
2 Public Counsel Opening Brief, ¶ 52 (emphasis added) (citing Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Qwest Corp., 
Docket UT-190209, Order 03 – Initial Order Dismissing Complaint, ¶ 28 (June 25, 2020)). 
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4. Public Counsel does not recommend maximum penalties simply because calls failed. A

significant number of 9-1-1 calls failed in December 2018 because CenturyLink did not 

adequately design and maintain a 9-1-1 network for which it was responsible. The 

Administrative Law Judge in Docket UT-190209 stated, “Companies must adequately maintain 

their networks and make all reasonable efforts to provide safe, modern, and efficient service, 

minimize the risk of disruptions, and quickly detect and remedy any outages.”3 CenturyLink 

failed on all accounts and did not meet its obligations. As a result, CenturyLink should be liable 

for maximum statutory penalties to reflect the serious nature of the violations and the Company’s 

long history of compliance issues.4 

III. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD IS PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE,
NOT CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE. 

5. CenturyLink states that the standard of proof in this case could “arguably” be clear and

convincing evidence because “Staff seeks to punish [CenturyLink] by issuing fines.”5 The 

Commission appropriately applies a preponderance of evidence standard to complaint cases 

seeking penalties against regulated companies.6 

6. CenturyLink cites Nguyen v. State, Dep’t of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n,7

for the proposition that clear and convincing evidence “arguably” applies here. Nguyen involves 

3 Qwest Corp., Docket UT-190209, Order 03, ¶ 28. 
4 Public Counsel Opening Brief, ¶¶ 58–80. 
5 CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶ 92. 
6 See, Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket PG-041624, Order 07, ¶ 11 (Oct. 7, 
2005) (complaint for penalties against utility arising from a natural gas explosion in Bellevue; Commission cites 
“preponderance of evidence” standard). 
7 Nguyen v. State, Dep’t of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n, 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001). 
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a doctor and the potential revocation of his medical license. Unlike Commission penalty cases, 

medical disciplinary proceedings are “quasi-criminal.”8 While the Washington Court of Appeals, 

Division 1 applied the preponderance standard in Nguyen,9 the Washington Supreme Court 

remanded the matter to be decided under a clear and convincing standard of proof.10 

7.  This case is distinguishable from Nguyen. Penalties assessed by the Commission pursuant 

to RCW 80.04.380 ($1,000 per violation) and RCW 80.36.220 ($500 per violations relating to a 

telecommunications company refusing to transmit messages) are not quasi-criminal, but rather 

are civil regulatory penalties. Indeed, separate statutes govern criminal liability, such as RCW 

80.04.387 and RCW 80.04.390, which are not at issue in this Docket. While clear and 

convincing was appropriate for Nguyen, preponderance is the appropriate standard to apply in 

this case. 

IV. THE COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION TO HOLD CENTURYLINK 
ACCOUNTABLE. 

 
8.  CenturyLink argues that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to scrutinize CenturyLink’s 

provision of interstate services on its national transport network.11 CenturyLink ignores the fact 

that regulatory liability stems from its role as one of Washington’s 9-1-1 service providers, its 

responsibility over the 9-1-1 network, and its failure to meet its obligations for the 9-1-1 

network. Parties are not asking the Commission to hold CenturyLink accountable for an event on 

                                                 
8 Nguyen, 144 Wn.2d at 528–530. 
9 Nguyen v. State, Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assur. Comm’n, 99 Wn. App. 96, 994 P.2d 216 (1999), vacated 
and remanded sub nom. Nguyen v. State, Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n, 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 
689 (2001). 
10 Nguyen, 144 Wn.2d at 534. 
11 CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶¶ 87–90. 
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its national transport network. The event impacted Washington’s 9-1-1 system and is therefore 

relevant to understanding what occurred. However, parties are asking the Commission to hold 

CenturyLink accountable for its inability to appropriately manage the 9-1-1 system. 

9. The state 9-1-1 provider must ensure that it complies with RCW 80.36.080 and provide

“prompt, expeditious and efficient” service using “facilities, instrumentalities and equipment” 

that is safe, in good condition, modern, adequate, efficient, and sufficient. All telecommunication 

providers, including the state 9-1-1 provider, must transmit messages without delay or 

discrimination under RCW 80.36.220. The Commission is charged with enforcing Title 80 

RCW.12 Additionally, the Commission has promulgated agency rules that it enforces and that the 

9-1-1 provider must follow, including WAC 480-120-412 and WAC 480-120-450.13 The

Commission has authority and jurisdiction to assess regulatory penalties in this case. 

V. THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING IS WHETHER CENTURYLINK IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OUTAGE; WHETHER COMTECH IS ALSO

RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OUTAGE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE. 

10. Throughout its brief, CenturyLink points to TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. d/b/a

Comtech Telecommunications Corp.’s (Comtech) potential responsibility for the December 2018 

outage. The issue in this Docket is whether CenturyLink bears responsibility for the December 

2018 outage. Indeed, in granting Comtech’s petition for intervention, the Commission noted that 

“the issue in this proceeding is whether CenturyLink violated any statutes or Commission rules 

resulting in the December 2018 [9-1-1] network outage.”14 The Commission stated that allowing 

12 RCW 80.01.040. 
13 RCW 80.01.040. 
14 Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. CenturyLink Commc’ns, LLC, Docket UT-181051, Order 03, ¶ 15 (Aug. 9, 
2021). 
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CenturyLink’s actions.32 Public Counsel does not dispute that the companies worked together 

with Washington Military Department (WMD) to design the transition plan to shift 

Washington’s 9-1-1 service to Comtech.33 CenturyLink characterizes the design process as 

“collaborative,”34 but it is clear that such collaboration did not require either company to agree to 

every proposal or request made by the other company. Public Counsel asked Comtech why the 

interconnection was an SS7 interconnect instead of an IP interconnect and Comtech responded, 

“TSYS initially planned on and sought to use IP interconnection (SIP) between ESinet 1 and 

ESinet 2. CenturyLink, however, would not interconnect with TSYS using SIP, forcing TSYS to 

interconnect to ESinet 1 using SS7.”35  

17. Public Counsel also asked Comtech if the design was initially proposed as IP and, if so,

why the design was changed. Comtech responded, “Yes, the interconnect was initially proposed 

as IP. The design was changed due to CenturyLink's refusal to interconnect using IP. 

CenturyLink also refused to interconnect directly, requiring TSYS to utilize a third-party for the 

SS7 interconnection.”36 If CenturyLink agreed to use a reasonable IP connection, as Comtech 

proposed, the failure likely would not have happened.37 CenturyLink’s refusal to do so was 

unilateral. The Commission should disregard CenturyLink’s attempt to minimize its role in the 

design of the SS7 interconnection between the two companies. 

32 See CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶¶ 30 and 31. 
33 See CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶ 30. 
34 See CenturyLink Opening Brief, ¶ 30. 
35 Rosen, Exh. BR-18C at 1; see also Rosen, Exh. BR-17. 
36 Id. 
37 Rosen, Exh. BR-30CT at 18:17–19. 
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VIII. CONCLUSION

18. The December 2018 outage of Washington’s 9-1-1 system was not just a technical

problem that needed to be fixed. During the outage, 9-1-1 calls placed by Washington residents 

could not get through to Public Safety Answering Points (PSAPs), leaving some Washingtonians 

without assistance when they most needed it. CenturyLink was responsible for the 9-1-1 outage 

and should be penalized at the maximum statutory amount.  

19. Under the contract between CenturyLink and WMD, CenturyLink was required to

provide network and transport services throughout the 9-1-1 system. CenturyLink was not 

relieved of its responsibility to provide network and transport services by Amendment M to the 

contract nor did the amendment specify that the Company’s responsibility for those services 

terminated at the point of demarcation between CenturyLink and Comtech. At the point of 

demarcation, Comtech became the Covered 9-1-1 Service Provider and was responsible for 

routing and delivering calls to transitioned PSAPs, but CenturyLink maintained its responsibility 

to provide network and transport services.  

20. Additionally, it is an undisputed fact that Amendment M to the contract and the attached

Scope of Work did not clearly define a point of demarcation and therefore, responsibility for any 

services could not transition from CenturyLink to Comtech. CenturyLink’s assertions and 

technical diagrams are merely unilateral attempts to define a point of demarcation after the fact. 

Finally, CenturyLink was responsible for the impact of the national transport network outage on 

Washington 9-1-1 services because the network design and implementation decisions made by 

CenturyLink during the transition of the 9-1-1 system to Comtech exacerbated the impact of the 

national outage on Washington 9-1-1 service. 
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21. For the reasons stated above and in Public Counsel’s testimonies and opening brief,

Public Counsel recommends that the Commission impose maximum statutory penalties for 

violations of RCW 80.36.080, RCW 80.36.220, WAC 480-120-450, and WAC 480-120-412. 

Based on Public Counsel’s call analysis and the number of PSAP notifications alleged in the 

Complaint, violations in this case total 32,271 and maximum penalties total $26,865,000. If the 

Commission determines a different number of violations, it should apply maximum statutory 

penalties to those violations. 

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023. 
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